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eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), be and the same is
hereby amended by striking out the words "seven hundred
and twenty " (720) and inserting the words "one thousand"
(1,000) in lieu thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and when act to
after the first (1st) day of January A. D. one thousand eight tako eHt'ct-
hundred and eighty-five (1885).

Approved February 21, 1885.

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF DANIEL RICE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

It has been adjudged and decreed by the su- Preamble.
preine court of the United States that the title to twelve
hundred and forty (1240) acres of the land certified to said
Daniel Rice by the governor of this state, and conveyed to
him under and by virtue of an act of the legislature en-
titled "An act to provide for the location and construction
of a State road" from Madelia in Watonwan county to a
point on the western boundary of the state, approved March
seventh (7th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-
two (1862), was never vested in said Daniel Eice by virtue
of said conveyance or otherwise, but was at the time of
said conveyance by the governor, and ever since has been,
vested in the St. Paul & Sioux City Railroad Company;
and

WHEREAS, Said Daniel Rice, relying upon the title so
conveyed to him by the governor of Minnesota, paid the
general taxes assessed upon said lands for five years after
said conveyance, amounting in the aggregate, with interest
at seven (7) per cent, to about the sum of six hundred (600)
dollars; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated TO refund cer-
out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropri- nain

s.
iudetlted~

ated, six hundred (600) dollars, or so much thereof as may
be#iecessary to enable the state treasurer to refund to said
Daniel Rice the money paid by him for taxes on said land,
with interest from the date of the respective payments, at
the rate of seven (7) per cent per annum.
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State auditor to
draw warrant
for same.

When net to
take effect.

SEO. 2, That within ninety (90) days after the passage
of this act the state auditor shall, upon the presentation of
all tax receipts and vouchers for money paid for taxes on
said laud by said Daniel Rice, state an account for the same
and interest, as above provided, and draw his warrant upon
the treasurer for the amount found due, not exceeding in
the aggregate six hundred (6'00) dollars.

SEO. 3, This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1885.

Repairs
of capttol.

When act to
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CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR REPAIRS AND FUR-
NISHING OF CAPITOL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury belonging to the general rev-
enue fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four
thousand dollars (§4,000) for deficiency of the appropriations
for repairs and furnishing of the capitol, for the two (2)
fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), A. D. one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-five (1885).

SEO. 2. This act shall take.effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1885.

For services
rendered in
quarantining.

CHAPTER 293.
AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF ONE THOUSAND

DOLLARS ($1,000) OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE STATE
TREASURY NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, TO PAY
JAMES R. WALKER FOR SERVICES RENDERED IN QUARAN-
TINING THE SMALL POX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: -.

SECTION 1. Thatthesumof onethousanddoUars(8lfOOO)
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money


